
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Northampton Local Area Planning 
Committee 

A meeting of the Northampton Local Area Planning Committee will be 
held at the The Jeffrey Room - The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE 

on Monday 7 March 2022 at 5.00 pm 
 

 

Agenda 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 

 

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 8th February 2022. 

 

4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 

 

5.  Deputations/Public Addresses  

 

6.  List of Current Appeals/Inquiries (Pages 13 - 14) 

 

7.  Applications for Determination  

 

a)   N/2021/0035 - Development of 19no apartments 
Former Top of the Town Nightclub 
73 - 91 Great Russell Street (Pages 15 - 32) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



   

b)   WNN 2021/1011 - Erection of part first and second floor extensions to provide 
13no apartments, comprising 7no studios, 4no one-bedroom and 2no two-
bedroom self-contained apartments with associated cycle store and refuse 
store, including formation of entrance lobby to apartments off St Giles Terrace 
and new doors off Abington Street (Resubmission of Application N/2018/0795) 
98 - 102 Abington Street (Pages 33 - 44) 

c)   WNN/2021/1145 & WNN/2021/1146 - Planning permission & listed building 
consent for  Conversion to 4no Apartments (Use Class C3) and 7no bedroom 
House in Multiple Occupation (Sui Generis), including demolition to rear to 
create associated amenity area and wider associated alterations. 
13-17 Bridge Street (Pages 45 - 58) 

d)   WNN/2021/1155 - Change of Use from Flexible Use Dwellinghouse (Use Class 
C3) / House in Multiple occupation (Use Class C4) to 7-bed House in Multiple 
Occupation (Sui Generis) 
105 Abington Avenue (Pages 59 - 70) 

8.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

 

9.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows:  
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that, if 
the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information falling 
under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph(s) XXXXX would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 

 

 
 

Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
25 February 2022 
 
 

Northampton Local Area Planning Committee Members: 

Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair) 

 

Councillor Anna King (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillor Muna Cali Councillor Nazim Choudary 

Councillor Imran Ahmed Chowdhury BEM Councillor Paul Clark 

Councillor Raymond Connolly Councillor Paul Dyball 

Councillor Dennis Meredith Councillor Cathrine Russell 

Councillor Zoe Smith  Page 2



 

Information about this Agenda 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Ed Bostock, Democratic Services 
via the following:  
 
Tel: 07775936776 | 07972237042 
Email: publicspeaking@westnorthants.gov.uk | ed.bostock@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:publicspeaking@westnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Northampton Local Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Northampton Local Area Planning Committee held at  on 
Tuesday 8 February 2022 at 5.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Imran Ahmed Chowdhury BEM 

Councillor Paul Clark 
Councillor Raymond Connolly 
Councillor Paul Dyball 
Councillor Zoe Smith 
 

  

  

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Anna King 
Councillor Nazim Choudary 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 

Officers: Nicky Scaife (Interim Development Manager) 
Adam Smith (Interim Development Management Team Leader) 
Hannah Weston (Principal Planning Officer) 
Adam Walker (Interim Principal Planning Officer) 
Theresa Boyd (Planning Solicitor) 
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
89. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

90. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11th January 2021 were agreed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

91. Chair's Announcements  
 
There were no announcements on this occasion. 
 

92. Deputations/Public Addresses  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under the following items, the members of the public and Ward Councillors 
listed below were granted leave to address the Committee: 
 
N/2020/1097 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 8 February 2022 
 

Mark Stuart 
Krishnapriya Jayadevan 
 
N/2021/0342 & N/2021/0343 
Andy Lord 
 
WNN/2021/0029 
Harry Plotnek 
 
WNN/2021/0687 
Daniel Soan 
Roger Bullimore-Smith 
 

93. List of Current Appeals/Inquiries  
 

94. Other Reports  
 

95. WNN/2021/0664 
Application to stop up part of existing footpath HW5. 
Land for Car Parking, Duston Mill Lane  
 
The Principal Planning Officer submitted a report which sought approval for the 
stopping up of part of an existing footpath. The application was associated with 
planning application WNN/2021/0699, for the erection of an industrial unit and would 
only be allowed if that application was successful. It was advised that a replacement 
footpath already existed around the site and that the footpath the subject of the 
stopping up application no longer exists and had not been legally stopped up.  
 
Members discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: 
 

i) an order be made pursuant to S257 to stop up part of the Public Right of Way 
Footpath HW5, and; 

ii) Subject to no objections being received to the Stopping Up Order, the Order 
be confirmed. 

 
96. Council Applications  

 
97. WNN/2021/0528 

Change of Use of Open Space to form Lawn Cemetery (Sui Generis) as an 
extension to existing, including landscaping, new access road, paths and other 
infrastructure and creation of new surfaced car parking areas, erection of new 
composting toilet and bin storage area 
Dallington Cemetery, Harleston
[...]
itch, 
entrance lobby and boot changing areas with associated external works. A belt of 
trees near the site would be retained, this was secured by condition. Another 
condition relating to noise mitigation was included. A SUDS attenuation pond would 
be provided to the east of the site. The development was considered an improvement 
to the existing sports facility and a condition to agree a level of community use was 
proposed. Members’ attention was drawn to the Addendum. 
 
Members discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

Page 10



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 8 February 2022 
 

That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE subject to the completion of a 
Section 106 Agreement to secure the planning obligations set out in the Addendum 
and with delegated powers to the Assistant Director of Place and Economy to resolve 
and condition as necessary outstanding surface water drainage matters and subject 
to the conditions and reasons as set out in the report. 
 

105. WNN/2021/0993 
Change of Use from Dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to House in Multiple 
Occupation (Use Class C4) for 5 occupants, including single storey rear 
extension 
113 Lutterworth Road - Called in by Councillor Z Smith  
 
In accordance with paragraph 14.7 of the Council’s Planning Protocol this item was 
withdrawn from the agenda and would be determined by officers in accordance with 
the Council’s scheme of delegations. 
 

106. Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business on this occasion. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.50 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Service – Northampton Area 
 
Assistant Director Economic Growth & Regeneration: Jim Newton 

 
 
 
 
 
 

List of Appeals and Determinations – 7th March 2022 

Written Reps Procedure 

Application No. DEL/PC Description Decision 

N/2021/0348 

APP/W2845/W/21/3288343 

DEL Change of Use from Dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to House in Multiple Occupation 
(Use Clas
[...]
ORMATIVE - Protection of existing assets - A public sewer is shown on record 
plans within the land identified for the proposed development. It appears that 
development proposals will affect existing public sewers. It is recommended that the 
applicant contacts Anglian Water Development Services Team for further advice on 
this matter. Building over existing public sewers will not be permitted (without 
agreement) from Anglian Water.  
(4) INFORMATIVE – Building near to a public sewer - No building will be permitted 
within the statutory easement width of 3 metres from the pipeline without agreement 
from Anglian Water. Please contact Development Services Team on 0345 606 6087. 
(5) INFORMATIVE - The developer should note that the site drainage details submitted 
have not been approved for the purposes of adoption. If the developer wishes to have 
the sewers included in a sewer adoption agreement with Anglian Water (under 
Sections 104 of the Water Industry Act 1991), they should contact our Development 
Services Team on 0345 606 6087 at the earliest opportunity. Sewers intended for 
adoption should be designed and constructed in accordance with Sewers for Adoption 
guide for developers, as supplemented by Anglian Water’s requirements. 

 
 

 
 

Page 30



 
 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



  Planning Committee Report 

 
Committee Date:  7th March 2022  
 
Application Number: WNN/2021/1011 
 
Location:   98 - 102 Abington Street, Northampton 
 
Development: Erection of part first and second floor extensions to 

provide 13no apartments, comprising 7no studios, 4no 
one-bedroom and 2no two-bedroom self-contained 
apartments with associated cycle store and refuse store, 
including formation of entrance lobby to apartments off St 
Giles Terrace and new doors off Abington Street 
(Resubmission of Application N/2018/0795)            

 

 
Applicant:   Sipp Real Estate Ltd    
 
Agent:   Valerie Scott Planning            
 
Case Officer:  Christopher Wentworth  
 

 
Ward:    Castle Unitary Ward   
     

 
Referred By: Assistant Director of Place and Economy 
 
Reason for Referral: Major application 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS. 
 
Proposal  
 
The development proposal seeks planning consent for the erection of part first and second 
floor extensions to provide 13 no. apartments comprising of 7 no. studios, 4 no. 1-bedroom 
and 2 no. 2-bedroom self-contained apartments with associated cycle store and refuse 
storage, including the formation of an entrance lobby to the apartments off St Giles Terrace 
along with new access doors off Abington Street in Northampton town centre. This proposal 
is a resubmission of approved scheme reference N/2018/0795 which is time expired. 
 
Consultations 
 
The following consultees have raised objections or concerns regarding the application: 

 Conservation. 

 Environmental Health. 

 Town Centre Conservation Advisory Group 
 
The following consultees have raised no objections to the application: 

 Environment Agency. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7b



 Fire and Rescue. 

 Archaeology. 

 Anglian Water. 
 
No letters of objection have been received and no letters of support have been received. 
 
Conclusion  
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant policies in the NPPF, the adopted 
Local Plan and other relevant guidance as listed in detail at Section 8 of the report.  
 
The key issues arising from the application details are:  

 Previous approval on site. 

 Principle of Development. 

 Design and Appearance. 

 Heritage Impacts. 

 Residential Amenity. 

 Highway Safety. 
 
The report looks into the key planning issues in detail, and Officers conclude that the 
proposal is acceptable subject to conditions.  
 
Members are advised that the above is a summary of the proposals and key issues 
contained in the main report below which provides full details of all consultation 
responses, planning policies, the Officer's assessment and recommendations, and 
Members are advised that this summary should be read in conjunction with the 
detailed report. 
 
 
MAIN REPORT  
 
1 APPLICATION SITE AND LOCALITY  
 
1.1 The application site consists an existing food outlet at ground floor level located in the 

town centre. As a consequence, the surrounding land uses are predominantly 
commercial in nature, with a particular predominance of retailing.  A mix of 
commercial and residential uses are located along St Giles Terrace.  In addition, the 
site is located in close proximity to the St Giles Conservation Area (which contains the 
Grade II listed St Giles church) and adjoins the listed St Giles Terrace to the south of 
the site. 

 
2 CONSTRAINTS 
 
2.1 The application site is located within Northampton Town Centre (CAAP). 
 
2.2 St Giles Conservation Area boundary along southern edge of site. 
 
2.3 Setting of Grade II listed buildings on St Giles Terrace and St Giles Church. 
 
3 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
3.1 The development proposal seeks planning consent for the erection of part first and 

second floor extensions to provide 13 no. apartments comprising of 7 no. studios, 4 
no. 1-bedroom and 2 no. 2-bedroom self-contained apartments with associated cycle 
store and refuse storage, including the formation of an entrance lobby to the 

Page 34



apartments off St Giles Terrace along with new access doors off Abington Street in 
Northampton town centre, both of which would serve apartments at first and second 
floor levels. The existing ground floor commercial units would be retained. 

 
4 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 
4.1 The following planning history is considered relevant to the current proposal:  
 

Application 
Ref. 
 
 

Proposal 
 
Decision 
 

N/2017/0049 Erection of part first and second floor 
extension to provide 7 x Studio and 7 x 1 
Bed self-contained apartments with 
associated cycle store and designated 
re
[...]
 
H1 and H5 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and the guidance in the 
National Planning Policy Framework.   

 

 
 

Page 43



 

Page 44



    
 

Planning Committee Report 

 
Committee Date:  7th March 2022 
 
Application Number: WNN/2021/1145 & WNN/2021/1146 
 
Location:   13 - 17 Bridge Street, Northampton 
 
Development: Planning and Listed Building applications for  
 Conversion to 4no Apartments (Use Class C3) and 7no 

bedroom House in Multiple Occupation (Sui Generis), 
including demolition to rear to create associated amenity 
area and wider associated alterations             

 

 
Applicant:   H and F Enterprises UK Ltd    
 
Agent:   CC Town Planning            
 
Case Officer:  Jonathan Moore  
 

 
Ward:    Castle Unitary Ward   
     

 
Referred By:  Councillor D Stone 
 
Reason for Referral: Overdevelopment  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
Planning Application WNN/2021/1145 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 
Listed Building Application WNN/2021/1146 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT CONSENT SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 
 
Proposal  
 
Planning Permission and Listed building consent are sought for the conversion of the existing 
group of three buildings to 4no Apartments (Use Class C3) and a 7no bedroom House in 
Multiple Occupation (Sui Generis), including the demolition of existing rear outbuildings to 
create an amenity area and associated alterations. The existing ground floor and basement 
area would be retained as retail/commercial use comprising 3 separate units with the 
residential accommodation located on the upper floors.  Each  of the HIMO bedrooms would 
be double occupancy all with en-suites. The proposal includes the installation of bin and 
cycle stores to the rear accessed from the ground floor.  
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7c



In terms of the listed building application, there would be no changes to the frontage onto 
Bridge Street.  External alterations to the rear would comprise the demolition of the 
outbuildings and making good, and internal alterations would involve the creation of new 
internal partitions required to create new residential accommodation. 
 
Consultations 
 
The following consultees have raised no objections to the application: 
 

 Environmental Health 

 Conservation 

 Town Centre Conservation Area Committee ( TCCAAC) 

 Private Sector Housing 

 Highways 

 Anglian Water 

 Northants Police 

 Historic England 
 
The following consultees have raised objections to the application: 
 

 Northampton Town Council.  
 
No letters of objection have been received from any neighbouring occupier. 
 
Conclusion  
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant policies in the NPPF, the adopted 
Local Plan and other relevant guidance as listed in detail at Section 8 of the report.  
 
The key issues arising from the application details are:  

 Principle of development 

 Concentration 

 Residential amenity 

 Impact on heritage assets 

 Flood risk 

 Highways and parking 

 Security and crime prevention 
 
The report looks into the key planning issues in detail, and Officers conclude that the 
proposals are acceptable subject to conditions.  
 
Members are advised that the above is a summary of the proposals and key issues 
contained in the main report below which provides full details of all consultation 
responses, planning policies, the Officer's assessment and recommendations, and 
Members are advised that this summary should be read in conjunction with the 
detailed report. 
 
 
MAIN REPORT  
 
1 APPLICATION SITE AND LOCALITY  
 

Page 46



1.1 The application site comprises a group of 19th century buildings, Nos. 13-17 Bridge 
Street, with 3 vacant retail units on the ground floor and associated storage use over 
the floors above and at basement level.   

 
1.2 The group of buildings are located in the Town Centre and within All Saints 

Conservation Area and is located within a Secondary Retail Frontage 
[...]
lls and roof of the existing building. 
 
 Reason: In the interests of visual amenity to ensure that the extension harmonises with 

the existing building in accordance with Policy E20 of the Northampton Local Plan. 
 

8. The externals walls/cheeks of the dormer hereby approved shall be constructed with 
materials of the same type, texture and colour as the external roof of the existing 
building. 

 
 Reason: In the interests of visual amenity to ensure that the dormer harmonises with 

the existing building in accordance with Policy E20 of the Northampton Local Plan. 
 

9. The proposed extensions, rear dormer and alterations hereby permitted shall be built in 
accordance with the approved plans before the premises is first occupied as a 7 person 
house in multiple occupation and should be retained thereafter. 

 
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory standard of 

accommodation is provided, in accordance with Policies H1 and H5 of the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

 
 

Page 68



 

 

 
 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 List of Current Appeals/Inquiries
	7a N/2021/0035 - Development of 19no apartments<br/>Former Top of the Town Nightclub<br/>73 - 91 Great Russell Street
	7b WNN 2021/1011 - Erection of part first and second floor extensions to provide 13no apartments, comprising 7no studios, 4no one-bedroom and 2no two-bedroom self-contained apartments with associated cycle store and refuse store, including formation of entrance lobby to apartments off St Giles Terrace and new doors off Abington Street (Resubmission of Application N/2018/0795)<br/>98 - 102 Abington Street
	7c WNN/2021/1145 & WNN/2021/1146 - Planning permission & listed building consent for  Conversion to 4no Apartments (Use Class C3) and 7no bedroom House in Multiple Occupation (Sui Generis), including demolition to rear to create associated amenity area and wider associated alterations.<br/>13-17 Bridge Street
	7d WNN/2021/1155 - Change of Use from Flexible Use Dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) / House in Multiple occupation (Use Class C4) to 7-bed House in Multiple Occupation (Sui Generis)<br/>105 Abington Avenue



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Northampton Local Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Northampton Local Area Planning Committee held at The 
Jeffrey Room - The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Monday 7 March 2022 at 
5.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair) 

Councillor Anna King (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Nazim Choudary 

Councillor Imran Ahmed Chowdhury BEM 
Councillor Raymond Connolly 
Councillor Paul Dyball 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Councillor Zoe Smith 
 

   

   
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Muna Cali 
Councillor Paul Clark 

Officers: Nicky Scaife (Interim Development Manager) 
Hannah Weston (Principal Planning Officer) 
Chris Wentworth (Interim Principal Planning Officer) 
Theresa Boyd (Planning Solcicitor) 
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer) 
  

 
107. Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cali and Clark. 
 

108. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Z Smith declared a predetermination in respect of Item 7D and advised 
that she would speak and leave the room whilst the item was discussed. 
 

109. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th February 2022 were agreed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

110. Chair's Announcements  
 
There were no announcements from the Chair on this occasion. 
 



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 7 March 2022 
 

111. Deputations/Public Addresses  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under the following items, the members of the public and Ward Councillors 
listed below were granted leave to address the Committee: 
 
 
N/2021/0035 
Councillor Stone 
 
WNN 2021/1011 
Councillor Stone 
 
WNN/2021/1145 & 
WNN/2021/1146 
Councillor Stone 
 
WNN/2021/1155 
Councillor Z Smith 
Councillor Bob Purser 
Danielle Stone 
William Shields 
 

112. List of Current Appeals/Inquiries  
 
There were no decisions to report on this occasion; an update would be brought to 
the next meeting. 
 

113. Applications for Determination  
 

114. N/2021/0035 - Development of 19no apartments 
Former Top of the Town Nightclub 
73 - 91 Great Russell Street  
 
The Principal Planning Officer submitted a report to the Committee which sought 
approval for the construction of a four-storey building, including basement, to provide 
19 flats (16 x 1 bed and 3 x 2 bed, all meeting national space standards) and 
basement parking. The site was subject to a number of previous applications, the 
most recent of which was approved under N/2019/0426 for 14 flats and basement 
parking. The latest proposal was similar in design to that which was most recently 
approved with regards to height. The scheme had been amended during the course 
of the application to remove a corner of the development which was found to be 
encroaching onto the highway. Highways had objected to the application due to a 
lack of parking, however it was noted that the development site was in a sustainable 
location, close to shopping facilities and public transport links. A central void would 
be provided to the west to allow windows to be provided within it. Windows would be 
positioned within this void so that habitable rooms faced non-habitable or secondary 
windows which could be obscure glazed. A condition requiring this was proposed. 
The site sat within the Boot and Shoe Quarter Conservation Area and the 



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 7 March 2022 
 

Conservation Officer advised that the development would be an improvement to that 
previously granted which can still be implemented on site. An independent viability 
assessment concluded that the development would not be viable if any affordable 
housing was proposed and reduced S106 financial contributions were accepted. 
Members’ attention was drawn to the addendum which contained additional 
supporting comments from the Planning Agent and an amendment to the 
recommendation. 
 
Councillor Stone, in her capacity as a Ward Member for Castle, spoke against the 
application and agreed that the site needed developing, however the scheme 
represented an overdevelopment; there were no amenities provided and the area 
already suffered with issues linked to the high concentration of HMOs. Councillor 
Stone felt that it was wrong to provide high density accommodation with no outdoor 
communal space and that the site was not in a sustainable location and raised 
concern with the lack of affordable housing. 
 
In response to questions, the Committee heard that a condition was proposed to 
secure details of security for the entire development prior to occupation. It was noted 
that the Conservation Officer and TCCAAC did not agree with rendering to the 
external face of the building; Condition 15 required details of all proposed external 
facing materials to be submitted to, and approved in writing by the Council and the 
developer had been advised that render would not be appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE subject to completion of an 
Section106 Agreement to secure the planning obligations set out in the report, and 
subject to the conditions and reasons as set out in the report and that the Assistant 
Director for place & Economy be granted delegated authority to amend the conditions 
as deemed necessary. 
 
Councillor King joined the meeting at this juncture and advised of no declarations of 
interest. 
 

115. WNN 2021/1011 - Erection of part first and second floor extensions to provide 
13no apartments, comprising 7no studios, 4no one-bedroom and 2no two-
bedroom self-contained apartments with associated cycle store and refuse 
store, including formation of entrance lobby to apartments off St Giles Terrace 
and new doors off Abington Street (Resubmission of Application N/2018/0795) 
98 - 102 Abington Street  
 
The Interim Principal Planning Officer submitted a report to the Committee which 
sought approval for the erection of part first and second floor extensions to provide 
13 apartments comprising of 7 studio apartments, 4 x 1-bed and 2 x 2-bed, self-
contained apartments with associated cycle store and refuse storage, including the 
formation of an entrance lobby to the apartments off St Giles Terrace along with new 
access doors off Abington Street in Northampton town centre. The proposal was a 
resubmission of a previously approved scheme, reference N/2018/0795, which is 
time expired. Whilst it was noted that 1 studio apartment fell below the Nationally 



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 7 March 2022 
 

Described Space Standards, the majority of units met or exceed the requirements 
and it was not considered that a refusal could be upheld at appeal for this reason.  
 
Councillor Stone, in her capacity as a Ward Member for Castle, spoke against the 
application and stated that the scheme was an overdevelopment; she wanted the 
Authority to take more control over the developments that came to the town. She 
stated that there was no evidence that additional student/studio accommodation was 
required and expressed disappointment at the lack of amenities to be provided. 
 
In response to questions, the Committee heard that separate waste storage facilities 
were to be provided for the flats and the commercial unit. It was also noted that 
Environmental Health concerns had been addressed, as had complaints relating to 
the scale and design of the scheme in the 2018 application. 
 
Members discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report. 
 

116. WNN/2021/1145 & WNN/2021/1146 - Planning permission & listed building 
consent for Conversion to 4no Apartments (Use Class C3) and 7no bedroom 
House in Multiple Occupation (Sui Generis), including demolition to rear to 
create associated amenity area and wider associated alterations. 
13-17 Bridge Street  
 
The Interim Development Manager submitted a report to the Committee which sought 
Planning Permission and Listed building consent for the conversion of the existing 
group of three buildings to 4 apartments and a 7-bed HMO, including the demolition 
of existing rear outbuildings to create an amenity area and associated alterations. 
The existing ground floor and basement area would be retained as retail/commercial 
use comprising 3 separate units with the residential accommodation located on the 
upper floors. Each of the HIMO bedrooms would be double occupancy (for a total of 
14 occupants) all with en-suites and a condition limited the number of occupants.  
There being no other HMOs in a 50m radius, the concentration, should the 
application be approved, would be 6.7%. The proposal included the installation of bin 
and cycle stores to the rear accessed from the ground floor. In terms of the listed 
building application, there would be no changes to the frontage onto Bridge Street.  
External alterations to the rear would comprise the demolition of the outbuildings and 
making good, and internal alterations would involve the creation of new internal 
partitions required to create new residential accommodation. The Conservation 
Officer raised no objections. Members’ attention was drawn to the addendum which 
contained an update to the recommendation. 
 
Councillor Stone, in her capacity as a Ward Member for Castle, spoke against the 
application and stated that this was not a “family friendly” development; it was 
overdevelopment; there were no amenities provided and the development would not 
fit in with other nearby businesses. 
 



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 7 March 2022 
 

In response to questions, the Committee heard that the HMO would have separate 
access to the retail unit and that in respect of security, the HMO would be subject to 
Licensing requirements. 
 
Members discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the planning application and Listed Building Consent be APPROVED subject to 
the conditions and reasons as set out in the report. 
 
Councillor Z Smith moved to public seating at this juncture, having declared a 
predetermination in the following Item. 
 

117. WNN/2021/1155 - Change of Use from Flexible Use Dwellinghouse (Use Class 
C3) / House in Multiple occupation (Use Class C4) to 7-bed House in Multiple 
Occupation (Sui Generis) 
105 Abington Avenue  
 
The Principal Planning Officer submitted a report to the Committee which sought 
permission for a Change of Use from Flexible Use House in Multiple Occupation (Use 
Class C3/C4) with a limit of 6 occupants, to a 7 person House in Multiple Occupation 
(Sui Generis) including a dormer loft conversion and rear extensions with associated 
internal alterations (extensions previously approved under N/2021/0071). All 
proposed bedrooms would have ensuite bathrooms. There were no objections from 
Environmental Health or Private Sector Housing. With regards to the impact on the 
highway network, it was explained that the property sat in a sustainable location, 
close to public transport links and shopping facilities. The proposed increase of 1 
bedroom was not considered by officers to cause a significant highway impact. 
 
Councillor Smith, in her capacity as a Ward Member for Abington, spoke against the 
application and commented that there was no extra parking in the area and noted 
that Highways as well as the Crime Prevention Officer had raised concerns. Concern 
was raised with why a parking beat survey was not completed. Cllr Smith advised 
that any increase in traffic in the area would be very dangerous notwithstanding the 
approach Inspectors take to sustainable locations. Councillor Smith further advised 
that the property was already causing problems associated with HMOs including 
antisocial behaviour and fly tipping. 
 
Councillor Smith left the room for the remainder of the discussion. 
 
Councillor Purser, in his capacity as a Ward Member for Abington, spoke against the 
application and commented that the application was an overdevelopment; parking 
was already dire in the area and whilst he welcomed the inclusion of en-suite 
bedrooms, it meant that living space was reduced. 
 
Danielle Stone, in her capacity as a member of the public, spoke against the 
application and commented that the area was dangerous as people would have to 
park a significant distance from their homes and antisocial behaviour in the area was 
a regular occurrence. Cllr Stone advised that there are a large number of HiMOs and 



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 7 March 2022 
 

flats in the area and it is not a safe area. Concerns were raised with parking, and that 
HiMO’s are not good places to live during COVID. 
 
William Shields, the agent on behalf of the applicant, spoke in favour of the 
application and commented that the extensions had been previously approved. The 
property was already licenced as a HiMO, all of the rooms exceeded minimum space 
standards and good amenity was provided, and there were no technical objections to 
the application. 
 
Members discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report. 
 

118. Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business on this occasion. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.28 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  


